
 

 

 

 

Enbridge Gas Inc.  
P.O. Box 2001, 50 Keil Drive North, Chatham, ON, N7M 5M1 www.enbridgegas.com 

Oct. 6, 2022 

 

Invitation to Bid - 

 Enbridge Gas Inc. Binding Existing Capacity Open Season  

C1 Transportation 

Enbridge Gas Inc. (“Enbridge Gas”) is holding a binding open season for C1 firm transportation service 

for existing capacity beginning as early as Nov.1, 2022 for a minimum one (1) year term (“Open Season”) 

along the following transportation paths: 

(a) Dawn to Parkway  

(b) Kirkwall to Parkway 

(c) Kirkwall to Dawn 

(d) Parkway to Dawn  

All bids are due on or before 2 p.m. ET/ 1 p.m. CT, on Oct. 20, 2022. Enbridge Gas expects to award 

capacity on or before 4 p.m. ET/ 3 p.m. CT on Oct. 20, 2022.  

All bids are to be submitted by email to EnbridgeGas_STSales@enbridge.com. If you have any questions 

regarding this Open Season, please feel free to contact your Storage and Transportation Account 

Manager:  

  
 

 

 

 

 
 
C1 Existing Capacity Open Season Details 
 
Please note:   
 

• The Kirkwall to Dawn path and the Parkway to Dawn path share capacity.  Awarded capacity will be 
dependent on what is requested for each path and will be subject to Enbridge Gas’ capacity allocation 
procedures as outlined in paragraph XVI of the C1 tariff. 

• The Dawn to Parkway path and the Kirkwall to Parkway path share capacity. Awarded capacity will 
be dependent on what is requested for each path and will be subject to Enbridge Gas’ capacity 
allocation procedures as outlined in paragraph XVI of the C1 tariff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Account Manager Email 
Paul Dhaen Paul.Dhaen@enbridge.com 
Jennifer Woodall Jennifer.Woodall@enbridge.com 
Daryl Zimmer Daryl.Zimmer@enbridge.com 
Chris Mayo Chris.Mayo@enbridge.com 
Ginny Hawken Ginny.Hawken@enbridge.com 
Spencer Meloche Spencer.Meloche@enbridge.com 

mailto:EnbridgeGas_STSales@enbridge.com


2 

Enbridge Gas Inc.  
P.O. Box 2001, 50 Keil Drive North, Chatham, ON, N7M 5M1 www.enbridgegas.com 

 

 

 

a) Dawn to Parkway C1 Transportation Service (shared capacity offering with Kirkwall to 

Parkway path)* 

Total Capacity Available: 40,000 GJ/d 

Start Date(s): Nov. 1, 2022 or Nov. 1, 2023 

Term: Minimum of one (1) year  

Receipt Point(s): Dawn (Facilities) 

Delivery Point: Parkway 

Rate: Service in accordance with the OEB-approved Enbridge Gas Rate C1 Rate Schedule  

Fuel: In accordance with the OEB-approved Enbridge Gas Rate C1 Rate Schedule  

• Standard Contract  

• Rate C1 Rate Schedule  
 

*if a term of five (5) years or more is bid and awarded, Enbridge Gas will contract the capacity as M12 
transportation. 

b) Kirkwall to Parkway C1 Transportation Service (shared capacity offering with Dawn to 

Parkway path)* 

Total Capacity Available: 150,000 GJ/d 

Start Date(s): Nov. 1, 2022 or Nov. 1, 2023 

Term: Minimum of one (1) year  

Receipt Point(s): Kirkwall 

Delivery Point: Parkway 

Rate: Service in accordance with the OEB-approved Enbridge Gas Rate C1 Rate Schedule  

Fuel: In accordance with the OEB-approved Enbridge Gas Rate C1 Rate Schedule  

• Standard Contract  

• Rate C1 Rate Schedule  
 
* if a term of five (5) years or more is bid and awarded, Enbridge Gas will contract the capacity as M12 
transportation. 

c) Kirkwall to Dawn C1 Transportation Service (shared capacity offering with Parkway to Dawn 

path) 

Total Capacity Available: 450,000 GJ/d beginning Nov. 1. 2022 or 900,000 GJ/d beginning Nov.1 

2023 

Start Date(s): Nov. 1, 2022 or Nov. 1, 2023 

Term: Minimum of one (1) year  

Receipt Point(s): Kirkwall 

Delivery Point: Dawn (Facilities) 

https://www.enbridgegas.com/-/media/Extranet-Pages/Storage-and-transportation/Doing-Business-with-Enbridge-Gas/Standard-Contracts/Contracts/Transportation-Contracts/C1_Contract.ashx?rev=a32223d374114628af3ee8397efc9eb9&hash=2AE90F616431CBA31BA657517555C347
https://www.enbridgegas.com/-/media/Extranet-Pages/Storage-and-transportation/Rates-and-tariffs/Rate-schedules/C1/C1_Rate_Schedule.ashx?rev=5bca167bd30b4fbe9292326543cb225f&hash=0897BA768284E48B3D7BE601412FB028
https://www.enbridgegas.com/-/media/Extranet-Pages/Storage-and-transportation/Doing-Business-with-Enbridge-Gas/Standard-Contracts/Contracts/Transportation-Contracts/C1_Contract.ashx?rev=a32223d374114628af3ee8397efc9eb9&hash=2AE90F616431CBA31BA657517555C347
https://www.enbridgegas.com/-/media/Extranet-Pages/Storage-and-transportation/Rates-and-tariffs/Rate-schedules/C1/C1_Rate_Schedule.ashx?rev=5bca167bd30b4fbe9292326543cb225f&hash=0897BA768284E48B3D7BE601412FB028


3 

Enbridge Gas Inc.  
P.O. Box 2001, 50 Keil Drive North, Chatham, ON, N7M 5M1 www.enbridgegas.com 

 

 

 
Submitting a Bid for Service and Awarding of Capacity 
 

Enbridge Gas, at its sole discretion, reserves the right to reject any and all bids received, terminate the 

Open Season, or modify or extend the Open Season or any related documents. All bids for capacity that 

meet the respective service parameters during this Open Season will be awarded as per Section 16 – 

Allocation of Capacity of the Enbridge Gas Rate C1 General Terms and Conditions, starting with those 

bids with the highest economic value.  

If the economic values of two or more independent bids are equal, then service shall be allocated on a 

pro-rata basis. The economic value shall be based on the net present value which shall be calculated 

based on the proposed per unit rate and the proposed term of the contract and without regard to the 

proposed contract demand.  

Any suggested conditions precedent proposed by the bidder should be clearly articulated and will be 

considered during the capacity allocation process.  

All bids are due on or before 2 p.m. ET/ 1 p.m. CT, on Oct. 20, 2022. Enbridge Gas expects to award 

capacity on or before 4 p.m. ET/ 3 p.m. CT on Oct.20, 2022. 

Any party wishing to submit a bid for C1 service should provide a bid under the above terms and 
conditions by email indicating the Quantity and Term of the bid, as well as if the bid is subject to any 
conditions precedent in addition to the standard preconditions in Section XXI of Schedule “A 2010” Rate 
C1 General Terms and Conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 

Rate: Service in accordance with the OEB-approved Enbridge Gas Rate C1 Rate Schedule  

Fuel: In accordance with the OEB-approved Enbridge Gas Rate C1 Rate Schedule  

• Standard Contract  

• Rate C1 Rate Schedule  

d) Parkway to Dawn C1 Transportation Service (shared capacity offering with Kirkwall to Dawn 

path) 

Total Capacity Available: 450,000 GJ/d beginning Nov. 1, 2022 or 900,000 GJ/d beginning Nov. 1, 

2023 

Start Date(s): Nov. 1, 2022 or Nov. 1, 2023 

Term: Minimum of one (1) year  

Receipt Point(s): Parkway 

Delivery Point: Dawn (Facilities) 

Rate: Service in accordance with the OEB-approved Enbridge Gas Rate C1 Rate Schedule  

Fuel: In accordance with the OEB-approved Enbridge Gas Rate C1 Rate Schedule  

• Standard Contract  

• Rate C1 Rate Schedule  

https://www.enbridgegas.com/-/media/Extranet-Pages/Storage-and-transportation/Doing-Business-with-Enbridge-Gas/Standard-Contracts/Contracts/Transportation-Contracts/C1_Contract.ashx?rev=a32223d374114628af3ee8397efc9eb9&hash=2AE90F616431CBA31BA657517555C347
https://www.enbridgegas.com/-/media/Extranet-Pages/Storage-and-transportation/Rates-and-tariffs/Rate-schedules/C1/C1_Rate_Schedule.ashx?rev=5bca167bd30b4fbe9292326543cb225f&hash=0897BA768284E48B3D7BE601412FB028
https://www.enbridgegas.com/-/media/Extranet-Pages/Storage-and-transportation/Doing-Business-with-Enbridge-Gas/Standard-Contracts/Contracts/Transportation-Contracts/C1_Contract.ashx?rev=a32223d374114628af3ee8397efc9eb9&hash=2AE90F616431CBA31BA657517555C347
https://www.enbridgegas.com/-/media/Extranet-Pages/Storage-and-transportation/Rates-and-tariffs/Rate-schedules/C1/C1_Rate_Schedule.ashx?rev=5bca167bd30b4fbe9292326543cb225f&hash=0897BA768284E48B3D7BE601412FB028


4 

Enbridge Gas Inc.  
P.O. Box 2001, 50 Keil Drive North, Chatham, ON, N7M 5M1 www.enbridgegas.com 

 

About the Enbridge Gas Dawn Hub 
 
The Enbridge Gas Dawn Hub is the largest integrated natural gas storage facility in Canada and one of 
the largest in North America. It offers customers, such as power generators, distribution and pipeline 
companies and energy marketers, an important link in the movement of natural gas from key supply 
basins to markets in central Canada and the northeast U.S. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• A working storage capacity of approximately 280 Bcf. 

• Bi-directional service. 

• Takeaway capacity of more than 8 Bcf a day. 

• Daily demand at Dawn from markets in Ontario, Quebec, the U.S. Midwest and the U.S. 
Northeast. 

• Interconnects with several major pipelines including Vector, Great Lakes, Panhandle, Bluewater, 
MichCon and TransCanada at Kirkwall and at Parkway. 

• Additional interconnects with ANR via Enbridge and National Fuel, Empire, Dominion, and 
Tennessee via Kirkwall. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 

Enbridge Gas Inc.  
P.O. Box 2001, 50 Keil Drive North, Chatham, ON, N7M 5M1 www.enbridgegas.com 

 

 

 

 

BID FORM 
Enbridge Gas Inc. Binding Existing Capacity Open Season 
C1 Transportation Service 
 
Please complete and submit this bid form no later than 2 p.m. ET/ 1 p.m. CT on Oct. 20, 
2022 and return via email to EnbridgeGas_STSales@enbridge.com.  
 
 

Contact Information 

Corporate Name:  

Contact Person: 

Title: 

Telephone: 

Email Address:  

Service Parameters 

Receipt Point:  

Delivery Point: 

Start Date: 

End Date: 

Quantity:  

Demand Charge (if bidding a premium to C1 tolls): 

Conditions Precedent (if any):  

 

 

 


